

09 - 343 SEP 17 2009

No. 09-~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE; AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN WIND ENERGY ASSOCIATION;
ALLEGHENY POWER; TRANS-ALLEGHENY INTERSTATE
LINE CO.; AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian R. Gish
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
1201 Third Ave.
Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Edward H. Comer
Vice President and General
Counsel
Henri D. Bartholomot
Director, Regulatory Legal
Issues
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

Susan N. Kelly
Vice President of Policy
Analysis and General
Counsel
AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER
ASSOCIATION
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20009

Alden L. Atkins
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP
The Willard Office Building
1455 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for Allegheny Power
and Trans-Allegheny
Interstate Line Company*

Wallace Tillman
Vice President and
General Counsel
Richard Meyer
Senior Regulatory Counsel
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOC.
4301 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22203

E. Gregory Barnes,
Attorney
SAN DIEGO GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY
101 Ash Street
San Diego, CA 92101

Gene Grace
Senior Counsel
AMERICAN WIND ENERGY
ASSOCIATION
1501 M St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Case Involves A Statute That Is Critical To National Energy Policy.....	11
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Violence To The Language Of The Statute And The Context in Which It Occurs.....	14
III. Without Review By This Court Now, The Fourth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation Of This Vital Legislation Will Become The Law Of The Land.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX A – Opinion of the Fourth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B – Fourth Circuit’s order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i>	50a
APPENDIX C – FERC’s order	52a

APPENDIX D – FERC’s order denying
rehearing246a
APPENDIX E – Statutory provisions involved ...293a
APPENDIX F – Regulations involved308a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	23
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16
<i>Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Thinking Machines Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 1021 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Local Union 1261, Dist. 22, United Mine Workers v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 917 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	16
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	19

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 4, 8, 23
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	16
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	16
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	23

Statutes, Rules and Regulations:

16 U.S.C. § 824.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824p (“Section 216”).....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i>	8, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5)	22
18 C.F.R. § 50.6(e)(3)(i)	2

Other Authorities:

North American Electric Reliability Corp., <i>2008 Long-Term Reliability Assessment</i> (Oct. 2008).....	12
---	----

<i>Order Certifying North American Electric Reliability Corp. as the Electric Reliability Organization and Ordering Compliance Filing</i> , 116 FERC § 61,060 (2006)	12
<i>Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site Interstate Electric Transmission Facilities</i> , Order No. 689, 71 Fed. Reg. 69,440 (2006)	1, 7, 8
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Considerations for Transmission Congestion Study and Designation of National Interest Electric Transmission Corridors</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 5660 (Feb. 2, 2006)	12
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Draft National Interest Electric Transmission Corridor Designations</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 25,838 (May 7, 2007)	13
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>National Electric Transmission Congestion Report</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 56,992 (Oct. 5, 2007)	7, 21
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>National Transmission Grid Study</i> (May 2002)	4, 11
150 Cong. Rec. S3732 (daily ed. Apr. 5, 2004)	4, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 109-215 (2005)	12, 18, 19
S. Rep. No. 109-78 (2005)	5, 12, 13, 19
